APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE A GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND HUNDRED ONE **THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$98,134) FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF** ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, ALCOHOL POLICING PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 FOR THE **IMPLEMENTATION OF THE OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT'S** ALCOHOL CONTROL ENFORCEMENT **PROGRAM:** AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$15,585) FROM THE CITY'S GENERAL PURPOSE FUND TO COVER THE ASSOCIATED CENTRAL SERVICES **OVERHEAD COSTS**

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that grant funds in an amount not to exceed ninety-eight thousand, one hundred thirty-four dollars (\$98,134) will be received from the State of California, Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), Alcohol Police Partnership (APP) Program, for the fiscal year of 2023-2024 implementation of the Alcohol Control Enforcement Project by the Alcohol Beverage Action Team (ABAT) within the Oakland Police Department (OPD); and

WHEREAS, these State of California grant funds are to be used to expand law enforcement efforts to address alcohol-related problems through a comprehensive alcohol beverage control program within the City of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, OPD's primary goals through the Alcohol Control Enforcement Project is to reduce the illegal sales and possession of alcoholic beverages to minors, prevent and reduce the incidents of loitering at alcoholic beverage establishments, and increase involvement with local community groups by providing a minimum of twelve community outreach meetings; and

WHEREAS, the APP Program grant period of performance is from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, grant funds will be used to cover overtime costs for ABAT's enforcement operations and operational expenses related to the enforcement, outreach, and education activities; and

WHEREAS, the 16.47 percent Central Service Indirect Overhead Costs in the amount of \$15,585 is not allowed by the grantor; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council does hereby authorize the City Administrator to accept and appropriate a grant award in the amount of ninety-eight thousand, one hundred thirty-four dollars (\$98,134) from the State of California ABC APP Program for the implementation of OPD's alcohol control enforcement program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the grant revenues from the State of California ABC APP Program will be allocated to the State of California Fund (2159); Special Operations Division Org (107710); Project (To Be Determined); Special Operations Program (To Be Determined); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes a contribution of \$15,585 from the general purpose fund to cover the associated central services overhead costs of 16.47 percent which the grant does not cover; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to complete all required negotiations and related actions and to sign all documents and agreements as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this resolution.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, JENKINS, KALB, KAPLAN, RAMACHANDRAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED Acting City Clerk and Acting Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

3309603/LL